

Case No. S203478

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CITY OF SAN DIEGO,
Petitioner,

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent;

**SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION; DEPUTY CITY
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN FEDERALTION OF STATE,
COUNTY, AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO LOCAL 127,**
Real Parties in Interest.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

After an Order by the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Denying a Petition for Writ of Mandate
Court of Appeal Case No. D062090

MAYER MANGAN, PLC
Katherine Mayer Mangan (SB # 237488)
10755 Scripps Poway Parkway, Suite 367
San Diego, California 92131
(858) 397-6234 • Fax (858) 947-4015
kate@mayermangan.com

Attorney for Real Party in Interest Deputy City Attorneys Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
A. Related Cases For Which Review is Not Sought	3
B. The Petition Seeks Review of a Summary Denial of the City’s Writ Petition, Which Invoked the Court of Appeal’s Original Jurisdiction.....	8
III. REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE APPELLATE ORDER DOES NOT IMPLICATE AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF LAW	9
A. The Court of Appeal Declined to Issue a Decision Without a Factual Record	11
1. The Court of Appeal Declined to Issue a Decision That Would Not Resolve the Dispute	11
2. The Court of Appeal Could Not Do What Would Be Necessary to Issue a Decision That Would Resolve the Dispute	12
B. By Declining to Rule, the Court of Appeal Simply Required the Dispute to Follow the Statutorily Prescribed (and Typical) Procedure of an Administrative Hearing Before Appellate Review.....	17
1. PERB Has Exclusive Initial Jurisdiction to Adjudicate Unfair Practice Charges.....	17
2. Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies is Appropriate, As It Almost Always Is	22
C. The Request for a Stay Should be Denied.....	26
IV. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abelleira v. District Court of Appeal</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 289	23
<i>Amaral v. Cintas Corp. No. 2</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1157.....	11
<i>Bernard v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> (1991) 226 Cal.App.3d 1203	10
<i>Bernardi v. City Council</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 426	19
<i>Busick v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 967	19
<i>Coachella Valley Mosquito and Vector Control Dist. v. California Public Employment Relations Board</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1072	18, 24
<i>County of Contra Costa v. State of California</i> (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 62.....	18
<i>Crumpler v. Board of Administration</i> (1973) 32 Cal.App.3d 567	21
<i>Cumero v. Public Relations Bd.</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 575	18, 25
<i>Hogya v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 75 Cal.App.3d 122	15
<i>Hooser v. Super. Ct.</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 997	20
<i>In Re Electric Refund Cases</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1490.....	25
<i>In re Zeth S.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396.....	13
<i>International Union of Operating Engineers v. State Personnel Board (2002) PERB Dec. No. 1491-S</i>	18, 19
<i>Jiminez v. Super. Ct.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 473	20
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> (1938) 304 U.S. 1	21
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation, supra</i> , 29 Cal.3d.....	20
<i>People v. Peevy</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1184	13
<i>PERB v. Modesto City School Dist.</i> (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 881	6, 23
<i>PERB v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1816.....	18, 25
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1116	22
<i>Petrillo v. Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist.</i> (1988) 197 Cal.App.3d 798	21
<i>Philippine Export & Foreign Loan Guarantee Corp. v. Chuidian (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1058</i>	13, 14

<i>Rose v. City of Hayward</i> (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 926.....	21
<i>San Diego Municipal Employees Ass’n v. Superior Court</i> , Court of Appeal Case No. D061724, 2012 WL 2308142	7, 18, 24
<i>San Ysidro School District</i> (1980) PERB Dec. No. 134	19
<i>Scott v. Industrial Accident Commission</i> (1956) 467 Cal.2d 76	19
<i>Selby Realty Co. v. City of San Buenaventura</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 110	11
<i>Service Employees International Union, Local 817 v. County of Monterey</i> (2004) PERB Dec. No. 1663-M.....	22
<i>Tupman v. Haberken</i> (1929) 208 Cal. 256	13
<i>Vernon v. State of California</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 114	11
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 1232	23

Statutes

Code Civ. Proc., § 909	13
Gov. Code, § 3509.....	17, 19, 23
Gov. Code, § 3509.5.....	22
Gov. Code, § 3541.3.....	6, 23
Gov. Code, § 6252.....	20

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204.....	10
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500.....	9, 20
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.504(a)	10

Regulations

PERB regulations, section 32560.....	6
